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Singh Shri Bhupendra

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds sanctioned/ released to the Rural Self-Employment and Training Institutes (RSETI) in the country during 2008-09, 2009-10 and the current financial year along with the break-up of the expenditure by these institutes and their achievements
State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has received any requests from some States including Madhya Pradesh for opening such institutes in these States; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`)

(a): Details of funds sanctioned by Ministry of Rural Development to National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD) for the Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI) Scheme during the year 2008-09, 2009-10, and 2010-11(1st Quarter) are given in Annexure-I.
Details of Funds released by NIRD to RSETIs during the years 2009-10, 2010-11 (1st Quarter) are given in Annexure-II. No funds were released to the RSETIs during the year 2008-09. The State-wise number of candidates trained by the RSETIs during 2009-10, 2010-11(Ist quarter), is given in Annexure-III.

(b)&(c): Yes Sir. Proposals for setting up 298 RSETI have been received from 25 States / UTs so far, of which funds have been released to 122 RSETIs. In so far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned, 20 proposals for setting up of RSETIs in various districts of Madhya Pradesh have been received. Details of proposals received and action taken on the same, including their current status, is given in annexure IV.
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